

3CA/63/2024
Anoop Rawat Vs. State

02.05.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Rajiv, Ld. Counsel for the appellant alongwith
the appellant.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant that vide the Judgment dated 31.07.2023, the present appellant alongwith three other accused persons were convicted by the Ld. Trial Court. The present appellant had challenged the order of conviction dated 31.07.2023 and the order of sentence passed by the Ld. Trial Court vide order dated 20.03.2024.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant that all the convicted persons including the present appellant have preferred separate appeals against the impugned Judgment, and the appeals of two of the convicts are pending before this court and the appeal preferred by the other two convicts namely Kishan and Chetan is pending before some other court and there is an application being moved seeking transfer and clubbing together of all the four appeals before one court and the said application is stated to be pending before the Court of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, North East, KKD, Delhi.

In view of the submissions made by the Ld. Counsels for the appellant, list the matter for further proceedings on **29.05.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/02.05.2024